ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD May 20, 2010

ILLINOIS, Complainant, v. PCB 2010-061 (Enforcement – Water) FREEMAN UNITED COAL MINING CO., LLC, and SPRINGFIELD COAL CO., LLC, Respondents. ENVIRONMENTAL LAW AND POLICY CENTER, on behalf of PRAIRIE RIVERS NETWORK and SIERRA CLUB, ILLINOIS CHAPTER, Intervenor-Complainant, v. FREEMAN UNITED COAL MINING CO., LLC, and SPRINGFIELD COAL CO., LLC, Respondents	PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF)	
v.) PCB 2010-061 (Enforcement – Water) FREEMAN UNITED COAL MINING CO., LLC, and SPRINGFIELD COAL CO., LLC,)) Respondents.) POLICY CENTER, on behalf of PRAIRIE RIVERS NETWORK and SIERRA CLUB, ILLINOIS CHAPTER,) Intervenor-Complainant,) V.) FREEMAN UNITED COAL MINING CO., LLC, and SPRINGFIELD) V.)	ILLINOIS,)	
v.) PCB 2010-061 (Enforcement – Water) FREEMAN UNITED COAL MINING CO., LLC, and SPRINGFIELD COAL CO., LLC,)) Respondents.) POLICY CENTER, on behalf of PRAIRIE RIVERS NETWORK and SIERRA CLUB, ILLINOIS CHAPTER,) Intervenor-Complainant,) V.) FREEMAN UNITED COAL MINING CO., LLC, and SPRINGFIELD) V.))	
v.) PCB 2010-061 (Enforcement – Water) FREEMAN UNITED COAL MINING CO., LLC, and SPRINGFIELD COAL CO., LLC,)) Respondents.) POLICY CENTER, on behalf of PRAIRIE RIVERS NETWORK and SIERRA CLUB, ILLINOIS CHAPTER,) Intervenor-Complainant,) V.) FREEMAN UNITED COAL MINING CO., LLC, and SPRINGFIELD) V.)	Complainant,)	
FREEMAN UNITED COAL MINING) (Enforcement – Water) FREEMAN UNITED COAL MINING) COAL CO., LLC,) Respondents.) ENVIRONMENTAL LAW AND) POLICY CENTER, on behalf of PRAIRIE) RIVERS NETWORK and SIERRA CLUB,) ILLINOIS CHAPTER,) Intervenor-Complainant,) V.) FREEMAN UNITED COAL MINING) CO., LLC, and SPRINGFIELD) COAL CO., LLC,)	1 /	Ĵ	
FREEMAN UNITED COAL MINING) CO., LLC, and SPRINGFIELD) COAL CO., LLC,) Respondents.) POLICY CENTER, on behalf of PRAIRIE) RIVERS NETWORK and SIERRA CLUB,) ILLINOIS CHAPTER,) Intervenor-Complainant,) V.) FREEMAN UNITED COAL MINING) CO., LLC, and SPRINGFIELD) COAL CO., LLC,)	V.	Ĵ	PCB 2010-061
FREEMAN UNITED COAL MINING) CO., LLC, and SPRINGFIELD) COAL CO., LLC,) Respondents.) POLICY CENTER, on behalf of PRAIRIE) RIVERS NETWORK and SIERRA CLUB,) ILLINOIS CHAPTER,) Intervenor-Complainant,) V.) FREEMAN UNITED COAL MINING) CO., LLC, and SPRINGFIELD) COAL CO., LLC,)		ý	(Enforcement – Water)
CO., LLC, and SPRINGFIELD COAL CO., LLC, Respondents. ENVIRONMENTAL LAW AND POLICY CENTER, on behalf of PRAIRIE RIVERS NETWORK and SIERRA CLUB, ILLINOIS CHAPTER, Intervenor-Complainant, V. FREEMAN UNITED COAL MINING CO., LLC, and SPRINGFIELD COAL CO., LLC,)	FREEMAN UNITED COAL MINING	Ś	(
COAL CO., LLC, Respondents.		Ś	
Respondents.)ENVIRONMENTAL LAW AND POLICY CENTER, on behalf of PRAIRIE RIVERS NETWORK and SIERRA CLUB, ILLINOIS CHAPTER, Intervenor-Complainant, v.)Intervenor-Complainant, v.)PCB 2010-061 (Enforcement – Water) v.V.FREEMAN UNITED COAL MINING CO., LLC, and SPRINGFIELD COAL CO., LLC,		Ś	
ENVIRONMENTAL LAW AND) POLICY CENTER, on behalf of PRAIRIE) RIVERS NETWORK and SIERRA CLUB,) ILLINOIS CHAPTER,) Intervenor-Complainant,) V.) FREEMAN UNITED COAL MINING) CO., LLC, and SPRINGFIELD) COAL CO., LLC,)		ý	
ENVIRONMENTAL LAW AND) POLICY CENTER, on behalf of PRAIRIE) RIVERS NETWORK and SIERRA CLUB,) ILLINOIS CHAPTER,) Intervenor-Complainant,) V.) FREEMAN UNITED COAL MINING) CO., LLC, and SPRINGFIELD) COAL CO., LLC,)	Respondents	Ś	
POLICY CENTER, on behalf of PRAIRIE RIVERS NETWORK and SIERRA CLUB, ILLINOIS CHAPTER, Intervenor-Complainant, v. FREEMAN UNITED COAL MINING CO., LLC, and SPRINGFIELD COAL CO., LLC,	Respondents.)	
POLICY CENTER, on behalf of PRAIRIE RIVERS NETWORK and SIERRA CLUB, ILLINOIS CHAPTER, Intervenor-Complainant, v. FREEMAN UNITED COAL MINING CO., LLC, and SPRINGFIELD COAL CO., LLC,			
POLICY CENTER, on behalf of PRAIRIE RIVERS NETWORK and SIERRA CLUB, ILLINOIS CHAPTER, Intervenor-Complainant, v. FREEMAN UNITED COAL MINING CO., LLC, and SPRINGFIELD COAL CO., LLC,	ENVIRONMENTAL LAW AND)	
RIVERS NETWORK and SIERRA CLUB, ILLINOIS CHAPTER, Intervenor-Complainant, v. FREEMAN UNITED COAL MINING CO., LLC, and SPRINGFIELD COAL CO., LLC,			
ILLINOIS CHAPTER, Intervenor-Complainant, v. PCB 2010-061 (Enforcement – Water) PREEMAN UNITED COAL MINING CO., LLC, and SPRINGFIELD COAL CO., LLC,	*		
Intervenor-Complainant, v. PCB 2010-061 (Enforcement – Water) PREEMAN UNITED COAL MINING CO., LLC, and SPRINGFIELD COAL CO., LLC,)	
v.) (Enforcement – Water) v.) FREEMAN UNITED COAL MINING CO., LLC, and SPRINGFIELD) COAL CO., LLC,))	ILLINOIS CHAPTER,)	
v.) (Enforcement – Water) v.) FREEMAN UNITED COAL MINING CO., LLC, and SPRINGFIELD) COAL CO., LLC,)))	
v.) FREEMAN UNITED COAL MINING) CO., LLC, and SPRINGFIELD) COAL CO., LLC,))	Intervenor-Complainant,)	
FREEMAN UNITED COAL MINING)CO., LLC, and SPRINGFIELD)COAL CO., LLC,))	(Enforcement – Water)
CO., LLC, and SPRINGFIELD) COAL CO., LLC,)	V.)	
CO., LLC, and SPRINGFIELD) COAL CO., LLC,))	
COAL CO., LLC,	FREEMAN UNITED COAL MINING)	
COAL CO., LLC,	CO., LLC, and SPRINGFIELD)	
))	
Respondents	· ·)	
	Respondents.	ý	

ORDER OF THE BOARD (by G.L. Blankenship):

On March 2, 2010, Springfield Coal Co., LLC (Springfield Coal) filed a motion to allow Dale A. Guariglia to appear *pro hac vice* on behalf of Springfield Coal. According to the motion, Mr. Guariglia is admitted to practice before all state courts in Missouri, where he is in good standing. No response has been filed to the motion to appear *pro hac vice*. *See* 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.500(d). The Board grants the motion. *See* 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.400(a)(3).

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, John Therriault, Assistant Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, certify that the Board adopted the above order on May 20, 2010, by a vote of 5-0.

John T. Themault -

John Therriault, Assistant Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board